The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

Sample 1266 U.S. Registered Voters
Conducted October 18 - 21, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.2%

1. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

UNEr CONIIOl oo e e e e e e e s 21%
OUL Of CONTIOl ..t e e e e e s 68%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 11%

2. Do you believe that America’s best days are ...?

Ahead Of It ..o e e e 37%
Behind it ..o e 39%
HaPPENING MOW .ttt e e e e 4%
Nt SUIE e e e e s 19%

3. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniennns 18%
About the same financially as you were ayear ago ...........c.ooiiiiiiiiininanananenens. 38%
Worse off financially than youwere ayearago ..........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn. 42%
N o) =11 1%

4. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially .......... o 32%
Just about the same as NOW ... . i e e 35%
Worse off financially ... ..o 14%
N O SUNE .t e e e 19%

5. Which comes closest to your view?
Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be to protect OUrSEIVES. ... .. 40%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we must find a way to embrace each
other and not allow ourselves to become isolated. .............. .. ... .. il 49%
Nt SUIE oo e e 11%

6. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Somewhat

Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa- Don't

favorable favorable Neutral able vorable know
Joe Biden 21% 17% 8% 10% 44% 0%
Kamala Harris 30% 14% 5% 8% 43% 0%
Tim Walz 25% 15% 15% 6% 33% 5%
Donald Trump 26% 17% 5% 8% 44% 0%
JD Vance 25% 14% 13% 8% 36% 4%
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7. How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247?

[ have already VOted ... ... 18%
Definitely Will VOte ... . 72%
Probably Will vote .. ... o 6%
EVEN ChanCe ... o 2%
Probably Won't vote ... 1%
Definitely Wont VOte ... .o 1%

8. Compared to other presidential elections, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting this year than usual?
Excludes those who say they definitely will not vote

MOre BNtNUSIASTIC .ttt e e 54%
ADOUL the SaAME . i 33%
eSS BNtNUSIASHIC ..ttt 13%

9. In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate
[will/did] you vote for?
Excludes those who say they definitely will not vote

The Democratic Party candidate ......... ... 46%
The Republican Party candidate ........... oo 43%
L0 13 T 2%
N o) =11 9%
[will not vote iNthisS race ... ..o e e e 1%

10. [In November 2024, who do you plan to/Who did you] vote for in the presidential election?

Kamala Harris ... e 47%
DONald TrUMID et 45%
Jil S BIN o 2%
COrNEl WSt o e 0%
L0 13T 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 5%
FWOUID NOt VOTE .ot e e et e e e 0%

11. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with Kamala Harris, the Democratic candidate, and Donald Trump, the
Republican candidate, as your choices in this election?

Very satisfied ..o 22%
Somewhat satisfied ... 32%
Somewhat dissatisfied ... e 25%
Very dissatisfied ... e 21%
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12. Who is most likely to win the election for President?

Definitely Kamala Harris . ... ..o e 18%
Probably Kamala Harris ... ... e 21%
EQUal ChanCe ... .o 16%
Probably Donald TrumP ..o e e 17%
Definitely Donald Trump ... e e 20%
N O SUME ettt e 9%

13. Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Kamala Donald No
Harris Trump difference
The economy 44% 50% 7%
Immigration 41% 51% 9%
Foreign policy 42% 49% 9%
Abortion 53% 36% 10%
Crime 42% 48% 10%
The environment 52% 33% 15%
Appointments to the Supreme Court 47% 43% 10%
14. Would you say Kamala Harris is...
Very Deral .. e 43%
LiDEral . e e 26%
1Y [oT [T = = 18%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ittt ettt e 4%
NIy CONSEIVAIVE .. e e 2%
I o) =11 7%
15. Would you say Donald Trump is...
VEry Deral o e 4%
] o= = 3%
1Y 0T [T - 1= 13%
CONSEIVALIVE L.t e e 34%
VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt 31%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e e e e 15%
16. Would you say Tim Walz is...
Very [Deral . e 36%
Liberal .o e e 27%
1Yo o =T = | (= 18%
CONSEIVALIVE .. it e 4%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt et e 1%
Nt SUIE o e e e e s 15%
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17. Would you say JD Vance is...

Very DAl o 3%
o == 3%
17T o =T = (= 7%
CONSBIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e 36%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ..o 35%
1N o) T 16%

18. Are you confident or uneasy about the following presidential candidates’ ability to handle the responsibility of
controlling America’s nuclear weapons?

Confident Uneasy Not sure
Kamala Harris 47% 44% 9%
Donald Trump 43% 51% 6%
19. When do you think abortion should be legal?

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no restrictions on abortion. ........... 28%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as for minors or late-term abortions).
......................................................................................... 32%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such as when the life of the mother is in
o = T 1= 32%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. ............ ... ... 7%

20. If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?

Sign it Veto it Not sure
A nationwide ban on abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy 14% 71% 14%
A nationwide ban on abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy 18% 64% 18%
A nationwide law guaranteeing a right to abortion up to 15
weeks of pregnancy 63% 17% 20%
A nationwide law restoring the right to abortion that existed
before it was overturned by the Supreme Court 79% 9% 12%

21. What do you think Kamala Harris wants to do about the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare)?

EXPaNA It o 63%
LEaVE It S IS .ttt ittt 23%
Repeal some Of it ..o 3%
Repeal all Of it ..o 2%
I o) =11 9%
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22. In the war between Ukraine and Russia, do you think Kamala Harris wants to provide more or less military
aid to Ukraine?

Increase military aid to UKraine ... ... i e 37%
Keep aid at current levels ... e 34%
Decrease military aid . ......oiui e 7%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine ... 4%
N O SUNE . e 19%

23. What do you think Kamala Harris’ position is on the war in Gaza?

Support Israel no matter what ... ... e 10%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow Israel to retain control of the Gaza Strip
......................................................................................... 13%

Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and withdraw its forces from the Gaza Strip ...25%

Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a cease fire and withdraws its forces from the
L == 10 [ o 28%

Ot UM ettt e e e e e e 24%

24. Do you think Kamala Harris is a serious threat to democracy?

D NIl o 31%
Probably . 8%
11/ F= 7 o = 6%
Probably MOt ... e 10%
Definitely MOt .. 41%
N O SUNE e e 4%

25. If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?

Sign it Veto it Not sure
A nationwide ban on abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy 49% 25% 26%
A nationwide ban on abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy 52% 27% 22%
A nationwide law guaranteeing a right to abortion up to 15
weeks of pregnancy 20% 53% 26%
A nationwide law restoring the right to abortion that existed
before it was overturned by the Supreme Court 12% 68% 20%

26. What do you think Donald Trump wants to do about the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare)?

EXPaNA It o e 5%
LA e It S IS ettt ittt e 7%
Repeal SOme Of It ..o e 26%
Repeal all Of it ... 52%
N Ot SUME .t e 10%
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27. In the war between Ukraine and Russia, do you think Donald Trump wants to provide more or less military
aid to Ukraine?

Increase military aid to UKraine ... ... ..o 7%
Keep aid at current levels ... e 13%
Decrease military aid . ...t e 23%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine ....... .. ..o 41%
N O SUNE . e 16%

28. What do you think Donald Trump’s position is on the war in Gaza?

Support Israel no matter what ... ... e 39%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow Israel to retain control of the Gaza Strip
......................................................................................... 16%

Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and withdraw its forces from the Gaza Strip .... 7%

Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a cease fire and withdraws its forces from the
L == 10 [ o 12%

Ot UM ettt e e e e e e 26%

29. Do you think Donald Trump is a serious threat to democracy?

D NIl o 39%
Probably . 6%
11/ F= 7 o = 7%
Probably MOt .. 9%
Definitely MOt .. 35%
N O SUNE e e 3%

30. Is Donald Trump too old to be President?

D (== 45%
N O e 48%
N[0} =1 = 6%

31. Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine?

Increasing military aid to UKraine ... ... .. i 24%
Decreasing military aid to UKraine ... ... e 34%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine ..., 27%
N Ot SUNE . e 15%

Increasing military aid to Israel ........ ..o 21%
Decreasing military aid to Israel ... e e 35%
Maintaining the same amount of military aidto Israel ............. ..o, 30%
N O SUNE . e e 14%
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33. Do you think that Kamala Harris more often...?

Says what she believes ... ... i 33%
Says what people wantto hear ... ... 46%
Both equally ... 16%
N Ot SUNE e 5%

34. Do you think that Donald Trump more often...?

Says what he believes ... .. 47%
Says what people wantto hear ... i e 32%
Both equally . ... 15%
Ot SUNE o e e 6%

35. Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?

LiKE @ 1Ot o e e 28%
Like somewhat . ... e 16%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ..o e et 13%
Dislike SOMEWhat ... e 9%
DisliKe @ 10t .o e 32%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e aiaaa 2%

36. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

LiKE @ 10t oo 18%
Like somewhat ... e 18%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... oo e e et 12%
Dislike SOMEWhat ... 10%
DisliKe @ 10t .o e 42%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 1%

37. Would you say Kamala Harris is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SHOMNG .t 28%
SOMEWNAL SIrONG ...t 21%
SOMEWhAt WEAK ..o 13%
VBIY WK .ttt et e 38%

38. Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Y= V2= o oo 41%
SOMEWNAL SITONG ...ttt et e 16%
Somewhat Weak ... o e 12%

VY WEAK ..ttt e 31%
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39. Do you think Kamala Harris is qualified to be president?

Quallified to be president . ... ..o e 52%
Not qualified to be president ... ... 43%
N o) =T 5%

40. Do you think Donald Trump is qualified to be president?

Qualified to be president ... ... . 49%
Not qualified to be president . ... ... 47%
Ot SUIE et e e 4%

41. Which of the following words do you think describe Kamala Harris?

AU OUS .ttt e e 24%
o1 T | o 33%
POt C . ettt 37%
ReligiOUS . e 10%
1 1= =T 11T 26%
CON BNt o e 49%
L0 = 4P 27%
1101 15%
CONfUSEA .t 36%
] (=T 1 33%
ST 2T L 47%
EQOtistiCal ... 25%
FUNNY 21%
] (0] T 39%
N BaK . e 38%

42. Which of the following words do you think do NOT describe Kamala Harris?

AU OUS .ttt e 12%
o1 T | o 28%
POt C .ttt 28%
ReligiOUS . 31%
11T =T 11 18%
CON Nt o 21%
L0 = 4 38%
1121 35%
CONfUSEA .ttt 36%
] (=T 1 21%
AN o e e 29%
EQotistiCal ... 30%
FUNNY 22%
] (0] T 33%



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

43. Which of the following words do you think describe Donald Trump?

CaAULIOUS ottt e e e 9%
UGN o 47%
POt C .ttt e 46%
RElIgIOUS . 19%
L 12T =T 11T 26%
(@0 o110 =1 o | 52%
L0 1= 4 47%
TiMId o 5%
CONTUSEA ottt e 39%
SeaAY o e 24%
T2 L 40%
EQOtistiCal ... 60%
FUNNY 27%
] (0] T 48%
EaK o 32%

44. Which of the following words do you think do NOT describe Donald Trump?

CaAULIOUS ottt e 35%
OUGN o 18%
POt C .ttt e 27%
RElIgIOUS . 33%
L 12T =T 11T 33%
(@0 o110 =1 o | 13%
L0 = 4 27%
1121 48%
L0 117> 31%
Ay o e 27%
SN o e e 33%
EQOtiStiCal .. 8%
FUNNY 25%
] (0] T 27%
EaK o 38%

45. Over the last decade, do you think the country has become more or less divided?

More diVIdEd ... 84%
LSS AIVIHEA .t 5%
NO CNANGE . 8%

N Ot UM .ot e e 3%
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46. How much do you blame each of the following for the increase in division in the country over the last decade?

Doesn'’t
think
division
increased
or
A lot A little Not at all uncertain
Kamala Harris 31% 19% 33% 16%
Democrats 43% 25% 16% 16%
Donald Trump 44% 21% 19% 16%
Republicans 40% 31% 13% 16%

47. Which of these do you think is most to blame for division in the country increasing over the last decade?

Kamala Harris ... e 5%
DEMOCIAlS ..ottt e e aaa 36%
DoNald TrUMD e 31%
REPUDIICANS .. 12%
Doesn'’t think division increased or uncertain ........ ..ot 16%

48. If given the choice between a man and a woman running for president who are equally qualified, would you
be more likely to vote for...

2 - o 17%
0 o 4= 16%
NO diffErENCE ..ot e e e 62%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e e i 5%

49. If given the choice between a man and a woman running for president who are equally qualified, how many
Americans do you think would be willing to vote for a woman?

Allwould be WIlliNg .. .o e 5%
Most would be Willing ... ..o e 30%
About half would be Willing .. ... 28%
Some would be WIlling . ... e 22%
None would be WIlliNg .. ... 1%
N Ot SUIE o e 14%

50. Do you personally think that it would be a good thing or a bad thing for the United States to elect a woman as
president?

A QOO tNINg . 43%
A bad thing ..o e 9%
Neither good Norbad . ... 43%
N Ot SUNE . 5%

10
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51. If [Kamala Harris/Donald Trump] narrowly loses the presidential election, do you think YOU will accept the
result?
Among supporters of Harris or Trump

YOS o e 53%
N O e e e e e 26%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e 21%

D (= 56%
N O o 27%
N Ot UM ettt et e e e 17%

D (== 14%
N O et 66%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 20%

54. Do you personally know anyone (themself, a friend, a family member, an acquaintance) who you think might
take up arms against the government if they think Kamala Harris was cheated out of winning the election?

YOS i e e e 5%
o 76%
Nt SUIE oo e e e e s 14%
Prefer NOt 10 Sy ... 4%

55. Do you personally know anyone (themself, a friend, a family member, an acquaintance) who you think might
take up arms against the government if they think Donald Trump was cheated out of winning the election?

YOS it e 12%
o 64%
N O SUNE .t e e 20%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 5%

56. How likely do you think it is that a civil war will occur in the U.S. because of the election results?

Ny LRIy o e 6%
Somewhat IKely ... e 21%
Nt Very eIy o e 32%
Not at all Kely ... e 20%
Ot SUNE ot e 19%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . .o. i 2%

11



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

57. Do you or does anyone in your household own a gun?

Personally OWN @ gUN .o e 22%
Don’t personally own a gun, but someone in the household ownsagun ................. 12%
No one in the household OWNS @ QUN ..ot e 61%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e 5%

58. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BIdEN o e 47%
DONald TrUMID ottt e e e 43%
JO O g N e e 1%
HowWie HawkKins ... e e e e e e 0%
L 1 =T 1%
Did not vote for President ... .. i e 7%

59. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7

DEMOC Al ..o 34%
REPUBII AN o e 32%
INdEpPeNdent ... 28%
L 1 = 4%
N o) =T 4%

60. Are you...?
Ml o e e 47%
FemMale . 53%

61. In what year were you born? (recoded)

UNAEr B0 .ottt e e 16%
B0-4d 23%
BB e e 35%
Bt i 27%

62. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 71%
BlaCK . 12%
HiS AN C .ttt 10%
L0 13T 7%

63. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 1888 30%
SOME COlIBGE .t 30%
College grad .. ... 25%
POStgrad .. 15%

12
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64. In which census region do you live?

NOMNEaS .o 18%
MW St e e e 22%
SOUIN o 37%
VBt o 23%

13
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

1. Country Under Control
Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Under control 21% 25% 17% 31% 29% 17% 14% 17% 34% 29%
Out of control 68% 65% 70% 54% 62% 72% 76% 74% 44% 60%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 16% 9% 10% 10% 9% 22% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,266) (585) (681) (174) (268) (484) (340) (891) (155) (149)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Under control 21% 21% 38% 5% 39% 8% 17% 35% 26% 7%
Out of control 68% 68% 45% 90% 45% 88% 73% 49% 62% 87%
Not sure 11% 11% 17% 4% 16% 4% 10% 16% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,266) (1,192) (616) (550) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

2. America’s Best Days
Do you believe that America’s best days are ...?7

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Ahead of it 37% 42% 33% 38% 39% 32% 42% 35% 47% 44%
Behind it 39% 35% 43% 32% 38% 44% 39% 42% 23% 34%
Happening now 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 3% 3% 10% 6%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 22% 18% 21% 16% 20% 19% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (267) (484) (340) (890) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Ahead of it 37% 38% 49% 27% 50% 30% 32% 48% 40% 26%
Behind it 39% 39% 25% 52% 25% 51% 43% 27% 36% 51%
Happening now 4% 4% 6% 2% 6% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4%
Not sure 19% 19% 20% 20% 19% 17% 22% 21% 18% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,192) (616) (550) (500) (389) (312) (389) (411) (423)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

3. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially than you were a year ago 18% 21% 16% 30% 21% 16% 12% 18% 22% 27%
About the same financially as you were a year ago 38% 39% 3% 41% 41% 35% 38% 35% 49% 36%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 42% 39% 45% 27% 35% 48% 49% 46% 27% 36%
Not sure 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (585) (679) (174)  (268)  (482)  (340)  (891)  (154) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Better off financially than you were a year ago 18% 18% 28% 9% 29% 12% 13% 29% 21% 8%
About the same financially as you were a year ago 38% 38% 49% 25% 49% 27% 35% 44% 44% 27%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 42% 42% 21% 65% 20% 60% 50% 24% 35% 64%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (1,190)  (615) (549) (500)  (388)  (312)  (390)  (411)  (422)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

4. Personal Financial Prospective

Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially 32% 36% 28% 43% 41% 26% 24% 29% 45% 31%
Just about the same as now 35% 33% 36% 29% 33% 34% 40% 36% 42% 32%
Worse off financially 14% 14% 14% 10% 10% 17% 16% 15% 6% 16%
Not sure 19% 17% 22% 18% 15% 23% 19% 21% 8% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  99%  101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (584) (680) (173)  (268)  (483)  (340)  (890)  (155) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Better off financially 32% 31% 41% 24% 42% 29% 25% 42% 32% 24%
Just about the same as now 35% 35% 41% 27% 38% 28% 37% 34% 42% 29%
Worse off financially 14% 14% 7% 21% % 19% 18% 8% 13% 20%
Not sure 19% 20% 12% 27% 12% 24% 20% 17% 13% 28%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99%  99%  100%  100%  101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (1,190)  (616) (548) (501)  (388)  (312)  (390)  (411)  (421)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

5. World View
Which comes closest to your view?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal

immigrants and our priority should be to protect ourselves. 40% 39% 40% 18% 27% 48% 52% 45% 19% 36%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we

must find a way to embrace each other and not allow

ourselves to become isolated. 49% 49% 50% 63% 60% 43% 41% 46% 63% 57%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 19% 13% 9% 7% 10% 18% %
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,263) (584) (679) (174) (266) (483) (340) (891) (155) (146)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal

immigrants and our priority should be to protect ourselves. 40% 40% 11% 72% 12% 72% 39% 11% 28% 72%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we

must find a way to embrace each other and not allow

ourselves to become isolated. 49% 50% 80% 18% 77% 21% 48% 79% 59% 18%
Not sure 11% 10% 10% 9% 11% 7% 13% 10% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,263) (1,189) (615) (548) (500) (387) (312) (389) (410) (422)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

6A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 21% 19% 23% 16% 17% 21% 27% 17% 40% 28%
Somewhat favorable 17% 16% 18% 23% 19% 18% 11% 15% 32% 15%
Neutral 8% 8% 7% 14% 15% 4% 2% 6% 10% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 16% 11% 9% 6% 10% 8% 11%
Very unfavorable 44% 47% 42% 29% 37% 48% 54% 51% 7% 33%
Don’t know 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,262)  (583) (679) (174)  (268)  (482)  (338)  (888)  (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 21% 22% 44% 1% 52% 1% 10% 45% 20% 3%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 33% 2% 34% 2% 15% 28% 23% 4%
Neutral 8% 7% 10% 2% 7% 3% 10% 7% 12% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 7% 9% 5% 10% 14% 7% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 44% 44% 5% 86% 2% 84% 51% 13% 34% 79%
Don’t know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,262) (1,188) (615) (547) (501) (387) (310) (389) (411) (421)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

6B. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 30% 27% 32% 21% 31% 29% 34% 25% 55% 34%
Somewhat favorable 14% 13% 14% 25% 15% 13% 7% 13% 18% 13%
Neutral 5% 5% 6% 10% 11% 2% 3% 4% 12% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 7% 17% 11% 7% 3% 9% 4% 11%
Very unfavorable 43% 44% 41% 26% 31% 49% 54% 50% 11% 35%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100%  99%  100% 99%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (584) (680) (174) (267) (483) (340) (891) (154) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 30% 31% 63% 0%  69% 1%  20%  61%  31% 4%
Somewhat favorable 14% 14% 26% 1% 23% 3% 14% 20% 20% 3%
Neutral 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 8% 4% 10% 2%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 7% 4% 8% 3% 10% 10% 8% 7% 10%
Very unfavorable 43% 43% 2% 87% 2% 8%  49% 8%  32%  81%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (1,190)  (614) (550)  (499)  (389)  (312)  (388)  (411)  (423)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

6C. Favorability of Individuals — Tim Walz
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 25% 23% 27% 16% 25% 26% 30% 22% 41% 27%
Somewhat favorable 15% 14% 16% 23% 20% 12% 10% 13% 31% 11%
Neutral 15% 18% 13% 32% 21% 10% 7% 13% 18% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7% 6% 11% 8% 5% 4% 7% 2% 10%
Very unfavorable 33% 36% 31% 15% 19% 40% 47% 40% 5% 24%
Don’t know 5% 1% 7% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 9%  99%  100%  100%  98%  99%  101%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (585) (679) (173) (268) (484) (339) (889) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 25% 26% 53% 0%  56% 1%  19%  58%  23% 2%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 27% 2% 26% 2% 16% 19% 23% 5%
Neutral 15% 14% 14% 10% 12% 13% 16% 13% 23% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 2% 11% 2% 12% 7% 3% 5% 10%
Very unfavorable 33% 34% 1% 70% 1% 66% 39% 4% 22% 71%
Don’t know 5% 4% 2% 6% 2% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (1,190)  (616) (548)  (501)  (387)  (312)  (390)  (410)  (422)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

6D. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 26% 28% 24% 15% 21% 27% 34% 30% 4% 26%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 16% 21% 13% 17% 17% 19% 14% 11%
Neutral 5% 5% 5% 9% 7% 5% 1% 4% 6% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 14% 13% 6% 3% 8% 7% 15%
Very unfavorable 44% 41% 47% 42% 46% 45% 44% 39% 68% 40%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  99%  100%  99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,262) (583) (679) (174) (267) (481) (340) (889) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 26% 27% 1% 56% 1% 58% 22% 4% 18% 52%
Somewhat favorable 17% 16% 2% 33% 3% 27% 20% 4% 13% 29%
Neutral 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 1% 10% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 7% 8% 5% 10% 5% 9% 7% 9% 6%
Very unfavorable 44% 45% 84% 2% 82% 6% 44% 83% 50% 9%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99%  100%  100%  101%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,262)  (1,188)  (613) (550)  (498)  (389)  (311)  (387)  (411)  (423)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

6E. Favorability of Individuals — JD Vance
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 25% 27% 23% 10% 15% 28% 38% 31% 2% 17%
Somewhat favorable 14% 16% 13% 14% 14% 15% 13% 16% 6% 12%
Neutral 13% 15% 11% 26% 19% 9% 4% 11% 16% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 14% 11% 7% 5% 7% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 36% 33% 40% 31% 37% 37% 38% 32% 58% 32%
Don’t know 4% 1% 6% 5% 5% 4% 1% 3% 7% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  101%  100%  99%  100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (268) (484) (339) (890) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 25% 26% 1% 54% 1% 54% 22% 2% 14% 54%
Somewhat favorable 14% 14% 4% 26% 4% 24% 16% 4% 16% 22%
Neutral 13% 11% 8% 14% 11% 13% 14% 8% 18% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 12% 2% 13% 3% 10% 9% 12% 4%
Very unfavorable 36% 3% 71% 1% 68% 3% 35% 74% 36% 6%
Don’t know 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (1,191)  (616) (549)  (501)  (388)  (312)  (390)  (410)  (423)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

7. Likelihood of Voting in 2024

How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| have already voted 18% 18% 17% 8% 11% 21% 25% 19% 19% 10%
Definitely will vote 2% 2% 2% 68% 7% 1% 71% 72% 63% 75%
Probably will vote 6% 6% 7% 18% 6% 5% 2% 5% 12% 11%
Even chance 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Probably won't vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Definitely won’t vote 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,266)  (585) (681) (174)  (268)  (484)  (340)  (891)  (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
| have already voted 18% 19% 23% 15% 22% 17% 16% 22% 17% 15%
Definitely will vote 72% 76% 71% 76% 0%  73%  74%  73%  68%  75%
Probably will vote 6% 5% 5% % 5% 6% 8% 3% 9% %
Even chance 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Probably won’t vote 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Definitely won’t vote 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,266) (1,192) (616) (550) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

8. Voting Enthusiasm
Compared to other presidential elections, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting this year than usual?

Excludes those who say they definitely will not vote
Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More enthusiastic 54% 54% 53% 45% 53% 49% 64% 53% 52% 60%
About the same 33% 34% 33% 39% 32% 38% 26% 34% 39% 32%
Less enthusiastic 13% 12% 14% 16% 15% 13% 10% 14% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,251)  (581) (670) (172)  (265)  (475)  (339)  (884)  (149) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
More enthusiastic 54% 56% 61% 53% 64% 56% 44% 61% 49% 54%
About the same 33% 33% 31% 37% 29% 32% 39% 27% 37% 34%
Less enthusiastic 13% 11% 8% 10% 8% 13% 17% 12% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,251) (1,191) (615) (550) (495) (387) (310) (390) (402) (421)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

9. Generic Congressional Vote

In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate [will/did] you vote for?

Excludes those who say they definitely will not vote

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party candidate 46% 43% 48% 53% 54% 43% 40% 39% 78% 52%
The Republican Party candidate 43% 46% 40% 27% 31% 49% 54% 51% 7% 35%
Other 2% 1% 2% 6% 1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 1%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 12% 13% 7% 6% 9% 9% 12%
| will not vote in this race 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,246) (578) (668) (171) (263) (473) (339) (880) (149) (147)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
The Democratic Party candidate 46% 47% 92% 2% 97% 1% 39% 88% 54% 6%
The Republican Party candidate 43% 44% 3% 90% 1% 96% 39% 8% 29% 86%
Other 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 9% % 4% % 2% 2% 18% 2% 14% 6%
| will not vote in this race 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,246)  (1,186)  (615) (548) (494)  (386)  (309)  (389)  (399)  (419)

13



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

10. Presidential Vote Intent 2024

[In November 2024, who do you plan to/Who did you] vote for in the presidential election?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 47% 43% 50% 53% 53% 44% 42% 39% 81% 54%
Donald Trump 45% 49% 41% 33% 34% 50% 55% 53% 11% 37%
Jill Stein 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4% 2% 5% 3% 7%
| would not vote 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  99%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,249)  (581) (668) (172)  (265)  (473)  (339)  (884)  (149) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 47% 48% 100% 0% 96% 2% 42% 86% 55% 8%
Donald Trump 45% 45% 0% 100% 2% 95% 45% 6% 33% 87%
Jill Stein 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 4% 1% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Other 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0%
Not sure 5% 4% 0% 0% 1% 2% 6% 1% 8% 3%
| would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,249)  (1,189)  (616) (550)  (495)  (387)  (308)  (390)  (401)  (420)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

11. Satisfied with Harris or Trump

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with Kamala Harris, the Democratic candidate, and Donald Trump, the Republican candidate, as your choices in this

election?
Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very satisfied 22% 21% 22% 21% 20% 20% 26% 20% 30% 30%
Somewhat satisfied 32% 34% 31% 41% 34% 30% 29% 32% 32% 27%
Somewhat dissatisfied 25% 24% 26% 20% 25% 27% 26% 25% 24% 25%
Very dissatisfied 21% 21% 21% 17% 21% 23% 20% 23% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,257)  (581) (676) (173)  (265)  (481)  (338)  (887)  (153) (146)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very satisfied 22% 23% 26% 20% 28% 23% 13% 26% 18% 24%
Somewhat satisfied 32% 32% 35% 32% 37% 30% 28% 35% 33% 29%
Somewhat dissatisfied 25% 25% 23% 27% 22% 26% 32% 21% 31% 24%
Very dissatisfied 21% 20% 15% 21% 13% 21% 26% 19% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,257)  (1,184) (612 (547) (499)  (387)  (309)  (385)  (411)  (421)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

12. Likely to Win Between Harris and Trump
Who is most likely to win the election for President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely Kamala Harris 18% 18% 18% 20% 22% 16% 16% 12% 43% 24%
Probably Kamala Harris 21% 18% 24% 21% 20% 23% 20% 21% 26% 17%
Equal chance 16% 15% 16% 24% 17% 13% 13% 16% 15% 17%
Probably Donald Trump 17% 21% 13% 14% 16% 15% 20% 19% 8% 13%
Definitely Donald Trump 20% 20% 19% 16% 14% 21% 25% 23% 5% 17%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 5% 11% 12% 6% 9% 4% 11%
Totals 101% 99%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (585) (680) (174)  (268)  (484)  (339)  (890)  (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Definitely Kamala Harris 18% 18% 38% 0% 39% 0% 13% 33% 22% 2%
Probably Kamala Harris 21% 21% 38% 3% 37% 5% 21% 38% 23% 6%
Equal chance 16% 15% 16% 12% 15% 12% 16% 15% 18% 14%
Probably Donald Trump 17% 17% 2% 32% 3% 28% 22% 4% 14% 28%
Definitely Donald Trump 20% 20% 0% 44% 0% 46% 16% 4% 13% 40%
Not sure 9% 8% 6% 9% 5% 8% 11% 5% 10% 9%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100%  99%  99%  99%  99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (616) (549) (501) (388) (312) (390) (411) (422)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

13A. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — The economy

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 44% 42% 45% 50% 49% 41% 38% 37% 73% 48%
Donald Trump 50% 53% 46% 41% 42% 53% 56% 58% 14% 45%
No difference % 5% 8% 9% 9% 5% 6% 5% 12% %
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (585) (680) (173)  (268)  (484)  (340)  (890)  (155) (149)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 44% 45% 88% 0% 88% 2% 37% 84% 48% %
Donald Trump 50% 50% 4% 97% 5% 95% 54% 11% 43% 89%
No difference 7% 5% 8% 2% % 3% 8% 6% 9% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (1,192)  (615) (550) (500)  (389)  (312)  (390)  (410)  (423)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

13B. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Immigration

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 41% 36% 44% 42% 48% 37% 38% 36% 59% 45%
Donald Trump 51% 54% 48% 45% 40% 55% 58% 57% 25% 43%
No difference 9% 9% 8% 13% 12% 8% 4% % 17% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,266)  (585) (681) (174)  (268)  (484)  (340)  (891)  (155) (149)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 41% 42% 82% 1% 82% 3% 36% 78% 47% 5%
Donald Trump 51% 51% 8% 97% 9% 94% 55% 13% 41% 92%
No difference 9% 7% 10% 1% 9% 3% 9% 9% 12% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,266)  (1,192)  (616) (550) (501)  (389)  (312)  (390)  (411)  (423)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

13C. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Foreign policy

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 42% 40% 44% 40% 49% 41% 37% 36% 67% 48%
Donald Trump 49% 52% 47% 44% 41% 51% 55% 57% 20% 41%
No difference 9% 9% 10% 16% 9% % 7% % 13% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (585) (679) (174) (268) (483) (339) (891) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 42% 43% 84% 1% 85% 3% 37% 79% 48% 6%
Donald Trump 49% 49% 7% 96% 7% 93% 52% 10% 41% 89%
No difference 9% 8% 9% 3% 8% 4% 11% 11% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (1,190) (614) (550) (500) (389) (311) (389) (411) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

13D. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Abortion

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 53% 49% 56% 62% 62% 49% 45% 46% 83% 59%
Donald Trump 36% 38% 35% 29% 28% 39% 45% 43% 11% 31%
No difference 10% 12% 9% 9% 10% 12% 10% 11% 6% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,263) (585) (678) (174) (267) (482) (340) (890) (154) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 53% 53% 94% 9% 94% 11% 51% 91% 62% 14%
Donald Trump 36% 37% 3% 76% 3% 75% 35% 6% 24% 74%
No difference 10% 10% 3% 16% 3% 14% 14% 3% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,263) (1,190) (615) (549) (499) (388) (312) (389) (410) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

13E. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Crime

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 42% 40% 44% 42% 48% 41% 38% 37% 67% 41%
Donald Trump 48% 51% 45% 39% 40% 52% 55% 54% 17% 46%
No difference 10% 10% 11% 19% 13% % 7% 9% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (268) (484) (339) (891) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 42% 43% 86% 1% 86% 3% 37% 80% 48% %
Donald Trump 48% 48% 4% 97% 5% 93% 50% 8% 38% 89%
No difference 10% 9% 10% 2% 9% 4% 13% 12% 14% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (615) (550) (500) (389) (312) (390) (411) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

13F. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — The environment

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 52% 49% 54% 58% 62% 48% 45% 46% 82% 58%
Donald Trump 33% 35% 30% 24% 22% 36% 41% 39% 7% 27%
No difference 15% 16% 15% 18% 16% 16% 13% 16% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,263) (585) (678) (174) (268) (481) (340) (890) (155) (147)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 52% 53% 94% 9% 93% 10% 51% 87% 62% 15%
Donald Trump 33% 33% 1% 71% 1% 70% 30% 5% 22% 66%
No difference 15% 14% 6% 20% 6% 20% 19% 7% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,263) (1,190) (616) (548) (500) (388) (312) (390) (410) (421)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters
October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

13G. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Appointments to the Supreme Court
Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 47% 45% 48% 55% 54% 42% 41% 40% 71% 57%
Donald Trump 43% 47% 40% 34% 31% 46% 54% 51% 15% 34%
No difference 10% 8% 12% 12% 15% 11% 4% 9% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (268) (483) (340) (890) (155) (149)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 47% 48% 91% 2% 89% 3% 45% 86% 54% 8%
Donald Trump 43% 44% 3% 91% 3% 89% 42% 8% 30% 85%
No difference 10% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 13% 6% 16% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (616) (549) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

14. Kamala Harris Ideology
Would you say Kamala Harris is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 43% 47% 40% 29% 36% 47% 55% 50% 18% 32%
Liberal 26% 27% 25% 33% 29% 26% 20% 24% 33% 34%
Moderate 18% 16% 20% 17% 15% 20% 20% 17% 26% 16%
Conservative 4% 4% 4% 12% 5% 2% 0% 2% 6% 7%
Very conservative 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 0% 1% 1% 6% 2%
Not sure % 4% 9% 6% 11% 6% 4% 5% 11% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  102%  100%  101%  100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (585) (679) (174)  (267)  (484)  (339)  (890)  (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very liberal 43% 45% 12% 80% 17% 7% 43% 17% 29% 81%
Liberal 26% 26% 43% 8% 44% 10% 25% 48% 27% 9%
Moderate 18% 18% 34% 3% 29% 3% 21% 25% 30% 3%
Conservative 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4% 2%
Very conservative 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 6% 3% 9% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (1,190)  (614) (550) (500)  (389)  (311)  (390)  (410)  (423)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

15. Donald Trump ldeology
Would you say Donald Trump is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2% 3% 3% 5% 6%
Liberal 3% 2% 4% 8% 4% 3% 0% 1% 10% 6%
Moderate 13% 14% 12% 10% 11% 17% 10% 14% 4% 15%
Conservative 34% 37% 30% 31% 27% 33% 41% 38% 20% 25%
Very conservative 31% 31% 32% 38% 36% 29% 27% 29% 36% 35%
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 7% 17% 16% 19% 14% 25% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,262)  (584) (678) (174)  (266)  (483)  (339)  (890)  (153) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very liberal 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3%
Liberal 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Moderate 13% 13% 2% 23% 4% 16% 20% 2% 17% 20%
Conservative 34% 34% 20% 51% 22% 51% 31% 22% 26% 52%
Very conservative 31% 32% 44% 16% 45% 21% 26% 53% 26% 19%
Not sure 15% 14% 25% 4% 21% 5% 19% 17% 23% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,262)  (1,188)  (612) (550)  (498)  (389)  (311)  (388)  (411)  (422)
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16. Tim Walz Ideology
Would you say Tim Walz is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 36% 42% 30% 18% 24% 39% 51% 41% 12% 28%
Liberal 27% 27% 26% 38% 29% 26% 19% 25% 32% 26%
Moderate 18% 18% 18% 20% 16% 18% 18% 17% 28% 19%
Conservative 4% 3% 5% 10% 5% 3% 1% 3% 7% 9%
Very conservative 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 15% 9% 19% 13% 23% 13% 9% 13% 19% 17%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  98%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (584) (680) (174)  (267)  (484)  (339)  (891)  (153) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very liberal 36% 3% 10% 67% 13% 64% 36% 14% 20% 70%
Liberal 27% 28% 41% 13% 43% 14% 23% 54% 21% 12%
Moderate 18% 18% 33% 4% 28% 5% 22% 19% 33% 4%
Conservative 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2%
Very conservative 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 15% 12% 9% 14% 11% 14% 15% 7% 20% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101%  102%  100%  99%  99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,264) (1,190) (615) (549) (501) (389) (311) (390) (410) (423)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

17. JD Vance Ideology
Would you say JD Vance is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2%
Liberal 3% 4% 3% 10% 4% 2% 1% 3% 6% 6%
Moderate 7% 7% 7% 11% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7% 12%
Conservative 36% 41% 32% 33% 33% 37% 41% 40% 24% 33%
Very conservative 35% 33% 36% 31% 30% 37% 38% 35% 31% 32%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 12% 21% 15% 14% 13% 26% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (585) (680) (174)  (268)  (484)  (339)  (891)  (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very liberal 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Liberal 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Moderate % 7% 7% 8% % 7% 8% 4% 12% 6%
Conservative 36% 38% 20% 56% 22% 50% 42% 21% 32% 57%
Very conservative 35% 36% 49% 21% 48% 24% 31% 57% 27% 25%
Not sure 16% 13% 16% 11% 16% 12% 17% 10% 24% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (1,191)  (615) (550) (501)  (389)  (311)  (390)  (411)  (423)
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18A. Nuclear Weapons — Kamala Harris

Are you confident or uneasy about the following presidential candidates’ ability to handle the responsibility of controlling America’s nuclear weapons?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Confident 47% 46% 48% 53% 56% 42% 41% 41% 75% 50%
Uneasy 44% 42% 45% 29% 33% 50% 53% 50% 12% 41%
Not sure 9% 12% 7% 18% 11% 8% 6% 9% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,261) (584) (677) (174) (267) (483) (337) (887) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Confident 47% 48% 91% 3% 90% 6% 41% 84% 55% 10%
Uneasy 44% 44% 4% 87% 3% 84% 48% 10% 34% 81%
Not sure 9% 8% 5% 10% 6% 10% 11% 6% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,261) (1,187) (614) (547) (499) (386) (312) (389) (411) (419)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

18B. Nuclear Weapons — Donald Trump

Are you confident or uneasy about the following presidential candidates’ ability to handle the responsibility of controlling America’s nuclear weapons?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Confident 43% 45% 41% 38% 32% 44% 53% 49% 16% 39%
Uneasy 51% 49% 53% 53% 58% 51% 44% 46% 76% 56%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 10% 10% 5% 3% 6% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,262) (584) (678) (174) (267) (482) (339) (888) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Confident 43% 43% 4% 89% 4% 87% 41% 9% 33% 82%
Uneasy 51% 51% 90% 6% 89% 8% 53% 87% 58% 13%
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 5% % 5% 7% 4% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,262) (1,188) (615) (547) (501) (387) (310) (390) (410) (421)
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19. Legal Abortions
When do you think abortion should be legal?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no

restrictions on abortion. 28% 25% 31% 29% 28% 31% 23% 25% 36% 27%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as

for minors or late-term abortions). 32% 34% 31% 29% 30% 33% 36% 33% 36% 28%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such

as when the life of the mother is in danger. 32% 34% 31% 35% 31% 28% 38% 33% 24% 40%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. 7% 7% 7% 7% 12% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,261) (583) (678) (174) (267) (481) (339) (887) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no

restrictions on abortion. 28% 29% 49% 6% 48% 8% 24% 54% 27% 7%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as

for minors or late-term abortions). 32% 32% 34% 31% 33% 26% 38% 34% 41% 25%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such

as when the life of the mother is in danger. 32% 32% 16% 51% 17% 54% 29% 11% 26% 54%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. 7% 7% 2% 12% 2% 12% 9% 1% 6% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,261) (1,187) (616) (547) (501) (386) (311) (390) (409) (421)
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20A. Harris Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide ban on abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Sign it 14% 13% 15% 18% 19% 11% 13% 13% 22% 17%
Veto it 71% 73% 70% 61% 65% 75% 78% 73% 57% 70%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 21% 16% 14% 10% 14% 21% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (584) (680) (174) (268) (483) (339) (890) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Sign it 14% 14% 14% 14% 16% 16% 8% 12% 14% 15%
Veto it 71% 73% 74% 69% 71% 68% 81% 78% 68% 73%
Not sure 14% 13% 12% 17% 13% 16% 11% 10% 17% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,264) (1,191) (615) (549) (500) (389) (311) (390) (409) (423)
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October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

20B. Harris Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide ban on abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Sign it 18% 16% 21% 26% 23% 13% 17% 16% 30% 26%
Veto it 64% 67% 61% 51% 56% 70% 69% 67% 46% 59%
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 23% 20% 17% 13% 17% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,266) (585) (681) (174) (268) (484) (340) (891) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Sign it 18% 18% 19% 17% 22% 19% 13% 16% 21% 18%
Veto it 64% 65% 64% 66% 61% 64% 69% 68% 58% 68%
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 16% 17% 17% 17% 16% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,266) (1,192) (616) (550) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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20C. Harris Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide law guaranteeing a right to abortion up to 15 weeks of pregnancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Sign it 63% 61% 65% 58% 62% 63% 66% 64% 58% 61%
Veto it 17% 17% 18% 19% 16% 16% 19% 17% 21% 21%
Not sure 20% 22% 18% 23% 21% 21% 15% 20% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,260) (584) (676) (174) (265) (483) (338) (885) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Sign it 63% 64% 63% 63% 64% 62% 65% 65% 61% 66%
Veto it 17% 18% 14% 20% 13% 21% 16% 12% 17% 21%
Not sure 20% 19% 23% 16% 23% 17% 20% 23% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,260) (1,186) (615) (546) (500) (385) (311) (389) (410) (419)

33



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

20D. Harris Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide law restoring the right to abortion that existed before it was overturned by the Supreme

Court
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?
Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Sign it 79% 79% 78% 66% 70% 83% 88% 81% 72% 69%
Veto it 9% 9% 10% 15% 16% 6% 5% 8% 9% 21%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 19% 14% 11% 7% 11% 19% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,256) (581) (675) (174) (265) (482) (335) (882) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Sign it 79% 81% 83% 76% 82% 78% 81% 85% 74% 81%
Veto it 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 8% 7% 13% 8%
Not sure 12% 10% 10% 13% 10% 12% 11% 8% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,256) (1,184) (612) (546) (497) (386) (312) (387) (406) (422)
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21. Harris ACA Policy

What do you think Kamala Harris wants to do about the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare)?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Expand it 63% 67% 59% 48% 48% 66% 79% 64% 60% 55%
Leave it as is 23% 21% 24% 33% 28% 20% 15% 21% 25% 28%
Repeal some of it 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 2% 1% 3% 5% 7%
Repeal all of it 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 9% 7% 12% 11% 15% 9% 5% 10% 8% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101%  100%  99%  101%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,263)  (585) (678) (172)  (268)  (484)  (339)  (889)  (155) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Expand it 63% 64% 69% 59% 68% 57% 65% 66% 59% 66%
Leave it as is 23% 22% 20% 24% 21% 23% 26% 21% 23% 23%
Repeal some of it 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Repeal all of it 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Not sure 9% 9% 6% 11% % 12% 8% 8% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,263) (1,189) (615) (548) (500) (387) (312) (390) (410) (421)

35



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

22. Harris Military Aid to Ukraine

In the war between Ukraine and Russia, do you think Kamala Harris wants to provide more or less military aid to Ukraine?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Increase military aid to Ukraine 37% 41% 33% 25% 35% 39% 43% 40% 19% 35%
Keep aid at current levels 34% 36% 32% 41% 32% 30% 35% 30% 50% 35%
Decrease military aid % 6% 7% 10% % 5% 6% 6% 9% 11%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 21% 20% 21% 13% 19% 19% 18%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 9%  99%  99%  100%  99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (584) (680) (173)  (267)  (484)  (340)  (890)  (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Increase military aid to Ukraine 37% 38% 30% 47% 32% 44% 39% 37% 28% 48%
Keep aid at current levels 34% 34% 47% 21% 45% 21% 33% 42% 41% 20%
Decrease military aid % 6% 5% % 5% 9% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 6% 3% 1% 5% 5%
Not sure 19% 17% 15% 20% 16% 20% 19% 15% 20% 19%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  101%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (1,190)  (614) (550) (499)  (389)  (312)  (389)  (411)  (422)
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23. Harris Israel-Gaza Position
What do you think Kamala Harris’ position is on the war in Gaza?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Support Israel no matter what 10% 11% 9% 14% 16% 10% 3% 8% 11% 16%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow Israel to

retain control of the Gaza Strip 13% 12% 14% 19% 14% 9% 14% 12% 18% 17%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and withdraw its

forces from the Gaza Strip 25% 29% 21% 23% 23% 24% 29% 24% 31% 26%
Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a cease fire

and withdraws its forces from the Gaza Strip 28% 31% 26% 19% 15% 31% 41% 31% 16% 21%
Not sure 24% 16% 31% 25% 33% 27% 13% 25% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (585) (679) (174) (266) (484) (340) (890) (155) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con

Support Israel no matter what 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 13% 9% 7%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow Israel to

retain control of the Gaza Strip 13% 14% 19% 6% 18% 8% 11% 20% 14% 6%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and withdraw its

forces from the Gaza Strip 25% 26% 36% 15% 36% 16% 23% 34% 28% 16%
Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a cease fire

and withdraws its forces from the Gaza Strip 28% 29% 15% 45% 15% 43% 29% 13% 22% 47%
Not sure 24% 22% 21% 25% 22% 24% 26% 19% 27% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,264) (1,190) (615) (550) (500) (389) (312) (390) (411) (422)
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24. Harris Serious Threat to Democracy
Do you think Kamala Harris is a serious threat to democracy?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely 31% 31% 32% 14% 19% 38% 44% 38% 4% 24%
Probably 8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 7% 6% 9% 2% 12%
Maybe 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3%
Probably not 10% 10% 10% 21% 14% % 5% 9% 18% 11%
Definitely not 41% 39% 42% 40% 44% 39% 40% 35% 66% 44%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 3% 1% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (583) (681) (173) (268) (483) (340) (890) (155) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Definitely 31% 32% 4% 64% 4% 61% 33% 7% 20% 63%
Probably 8% 8% 2% 14% 1% 14% 9% 2% % 14%
Maybe 6% 5% 2% 8% 2% 8% 8% 2% 8% %
Probably not 10% 10% 12% 7% 11% 8% 10% 8% 13% 8%
Definitely not 41% 42% 80% 4% 80% 6% 35% 78% 46% 8%
Not sure 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,264) (1,190) (615) (549) (500) (388) (312) (390) (410) (422)
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25A. Trump Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide ban on abortion after 6 weeks of preghancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Sign it 49% 45% 52% 51% 49% 46% 50% 48% 51% 55%
Veto it 25% 29% 22% 25% 29% 23% 24% 25% 26% 29%
Not sure 26% 26% 26% 24% 22% 30% 26% 27% 23% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,256) (583) (673) (174) (265) (480) (337) (885) (151) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Sign it 49% 49% 63% 35% 62% 41% 45% 65% 49% 35%
Veto it 25% 25% 20% 29% 20% 29% 24% 19% 25% 31%
Not sure 26% 26% 17% 36% 18% 30% 31% 16% 26% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,256) (1,186) (611) (547) (496) (387) (310) (388) (405) (422)
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25B. Trump Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide ban on abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Sign it 52% 50% 54% 52% 53% 49% 55% 52% 52% 49%
Veto it 27% 27% 27% 26% 24% 28% 27% 26% 27% 32%
Not sure 22% 24% 20% 22% 24% 23% 18% 22% 21% 18%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,261) (584) (677) (174) (267) (482) (338) (887) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Sign it 52% 52% 62% 43% 61% 48% 47% 63% 50% 45%
Veto it 27% 27% 23% 30% 25% 29% 25% 23% 26% 30%
Not sure 22% 21% 14% 28% 14% 23% 28% 14% 23% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,261) (1,189) (614) (548) (499) (388) (311) (388) (410) (422)
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25C. Trump Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide law guaranteeing a right to abortion up to 15 weeks of preghancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Sign it 20% 24% 17% 15% 21% 22% 21% 20% 17% 28%
Veto it 53% 49% 57% 54% 56% 51% 54% 52% 60% 51%
Not sure 26% 28% 25% 31% 23% 27% 25% 28% 23% 21%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,259) (584) (675) (173) (268) (482) (336) (886) (153) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Sign it 20% 21% 15% 26% 15% 29% 20% 14% 22% 24%
Veto it 53% 54% 65% 43% 63% 46% 50% 66% 50% 47%
Not sure 26% 25% 21% 31% 22% 26% 31% 20% 28% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,259) (1,186) (612) (548) (498) (388) (310) (388) (409) (422)
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25D. Trump Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide law restoring the right to abortion that existed before it was overturned by the Supreme

Court
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?
Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Sign it 12% 12% 12% 20% 14% 10% 8% 11% 15% 21%
Veto it 68% 67% 69% 60% 61% 69% 78% 68% 68% 63%
Not sure 20% 21% 19% 20% 25% 21% 14% 21% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (585) (679) (174) (268) (484) (338) (889) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Sign it 12% 12% 10% 14% 12% 16% 9% 10% 15% 10%
Veto it 68% 70% 76% 62% 72% 62% 71% 7% 62% 69%
Not sure 20% 19% 14% 24% 16% 22% 20% 13% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (1,190) (616) (548) (501) (388) (312) (390) (410) (423)
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26. Trump ACA Policy

What do you think Donald Trump wants to do about the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare)?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Expand it 5% 6% 4% 10% 8% 2% 3% 5% 2% 11%
Leave it as is 7% 8% 7% 11% 9% 6% 6% 7% 4% 8%
Repeal some of it 26% 29% 22% 30% 25% 23% 27% 26% 17% 25%
Repeal all of it 52% 50% 54% 39% 46% 58% 56% 50% 66% 53%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 9% 12% 10% 9% 11% 11% 3%
Totals 100%  101% 99% 99%  100%  99%  101%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,260)  (583) (677) (172)  (267)  (483)  (338)  (889)  (153) (147)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Expand it 5% 5% 1% 9% 2% 11% 2% 2% 6% 6%
Leave it as is % % 6% 8% 5% 9% 8% 4% 11% 7%
Repeal some of it 26% 25% 11% 38% 13% 34% 31% 15% 19% 41%
Repeal all of it 52% 53% 73% 34% 70% 35% 51% 71% 51% 37%
Not sure 10% 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 8% 7% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  99%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,260) (1,187) (614) (548) (499) (387) (310) (390) (408) (420)
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27. Trump Military Aid to Ukraine

In the war between Ukraine and Russia, do you think Donald Trump wants to provide more or less military aid to Ukraine?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Increase military aid to Ukraine 7% 7% 7% 14% 8% 5% 5% 6% 9% 13%
Keep aid at current levels 13% 15% 11% 20% 13% 11% 13% 14% 9% 15%
Decrease military aid 23% 25% 22% 16% 21% 23% 29% 27% 18% 13%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine 41% 42% 40% 24% 38% 47% 44% 38% 47% 44%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 25% 21% 14% 10% 16% 17% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  101%  100%  101%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,262)  (583) (679) (174)  (265)  (484)  (339)  (888)  (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Increase military aid to Ukraine 7% % 8% % 8% 9% 4% 6% 8% 6%
Keep aid at current levels 13% 13% 6% 19% 8% 20% 13% 8% 12% 19%
Decrease military aid 23% 23% 16% 30% 18% 33% 18% 15% 20% 32%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine 41% 42% 58% 26% 54% 21% 49% 58% 44% 26%
Not sure 16% 14% 11% 18% 12% 1%  16%  13%  16% = 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,262)  (1,188)  (614) (548) (499)  (388)  (311)  (389)  (410)  (421)
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28. Trump Israel-Gaza Position
What do you think Donald Trump’s position is on the war in Gaza?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Support Israel no matter what 39% 47% 32% 36% 32% 41% 44% 42% 24% 38%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow Israel to

retain control of the Gaza Strip 16% 17% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16% 17% 9% 18%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and withdraw its

forces from the Gaza Strip 7% 7% 7% 15% 7% 4% 7% 6% 12% 11%
Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a cease fire

and withdraws its forces from the Gaza Strip 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 10% 17% 16%
Not sure 26% 17% 34% 20% 33% 28% 22% 26% 38% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,260) (582) (678) (173) (265) (483) (339) (887) (155) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con

Support Israel no matter what 39% 41% 38% 42% 36% 45% 39% 44% 34% 43%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow Israel to

retain control of the Gaza Strip 16% 16% 10% 22% 10% 19% 20% 8% 17% 22%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and withdraw its

forces from the Gaza Strip 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 10% 4% 5% 9% 8%
Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a cease fire

and withdraws its forces from the Gaza Strip 12% 12% 15% 10% 17% 9% 9% 12% 13% 9%
Not sure 26% 24% 32% 18% 31% 16% 28% 30% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,260) (1,188) (614) (547) (498) (387) (311) (389) (408) (421)
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29. Trump Serious Threat to Democracy
Do you think Donald Trump is a serious threat to democracy?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely 39% 36% 42% 33% 37% 42% 41% 35% 61% 36%
Probably 6% 6% 6% 14% 11% 3% 2% 5% 6% 8%
Maybe 7% 6% 8% 15% 13% 3% 2% 5% 12% 9%
Probably not 9% 11% 8% 11% 10% 10% 8% 10% 6% 11%
Definitely not 35% 38% 33% 22% 23% 40% 48% 41% 10% 32%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 0% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,266) (585) (681) (174) (268) (484) (340) (891) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Definitely 39% 40% 76% 3% 74% 5% 36% 76% 43% 6%
Probably 6% 6% 9% 1% 9% 2% 7% 9% % 3%
Maybe % 6% % 4% % 4% 7% 5% 9% 6%
Probably not 9% 9% 3% 15% 4% 15% 11% 4% 11% 13%
Definitely not 35% 3% 2% 75% 3% 2% 36% 5% 24% 2%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 7% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,266) (1,192) (616) (550) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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30. Trump Too Old
Is Donald Trump too old to be President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 45% 43% 48% 52% 51% 42% 42% 40% 65% 51%
No 48% 50% 46% 38% 42% 51% 56% 55% 26% 39%
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 10% 8% % 2% 6% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (268) (483) (340) (891) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Yes 45% 46% 82% 5% 79% % 47% 78% 52% 12%
No 48% 48% 11% 91% 13% 89% 46% 15% 39% 85%
Not sure 6% 6% % 4% 8% 4% 7% 6% 10% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (615) (550) (500) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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31. Favor More Military Aid to Ukraine
Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Increasing military aid to Ukraine 24% 28% 20% 21% 28% 22% 24% 25% 16% 25%
Decreasing military aid to Ukraine 34% 34% 34% 34% 30% 37% 33% 35% 22% 40%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine 27% 27% 28% 27% 22% 28% 31% 26% 43% 22%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 19% 20% 13% 11% 14% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,261) (584) (677) (174) (267) (481) (339) (887) (155) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Increasing military aid to Ukraine 24% 25% 40% 8% 38% 10% 22% 44% 25% 6%
Decreasing military aid to Ukraine 34% 34% 12% 56% 15% 51% 38% 18% 26% 55%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine 27% 28% 35% 21% 33% 23% 27% 27% 34% 23%
Not sure 15% 14% 13% 15% 14% 16% 14% 11% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,261) (1,187) (613) (548) (498) (389) (310) (389) (410) (420)
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32. Favor More Military Aid to Israel

Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of military aid to Israel?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Increasing military aid to Israel 21% 24% 18% 14% 19% 18% 30% 22% 12% 17%
Decreasing military aid to Israel 35% 35% 35% 44% 39% 35% 26% 33% 34% 45%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Israel 30% 31% 29% 25% 24% 32% 35% 30% 35% 28%
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 17% 18% 15% 9% 15% 19% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,261) (583) (678) (173) (266) (482) (340) (888) (154) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Increasing military aid to Israel 21% 22% 11% 33% 11% 37% 16% 11% 15% 36%
Decreasing military aid to Israel 35% 35% 42% 25% 41% 23% 40% 52% 31% 23%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Israel 30% 30% 32% 29% 32% 30% 29% 22% 39% 30%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 13% 16% 11% 15% 15% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,261) (1,188) (613) (548) (498) (388) (311) (389) (408) (422)
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33. Does Harris Say What She Believes
Do you think that Kamala Harris more often...?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Says what she believes 33% 31% 35% 29% 34% 34% 32% 30% 53% 37%
Says what people want to hear 46% 50% 43% 41% 39% 49% 51% 52% 15% 39%
Both equally 16% 14% 18% 20% 22% 11% 15% 12% 28% 18%
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 9% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (584) (681) (174)  (268)  (483)  (340)  (891)  (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Says what she believes 33% 33% 64% 3% 66% 7% 22% 58% 35% 9%
Says what people want to hear 46% 47% 8% 85% 9% 79% 55% 17% 37% 80%
Both equally 16% 16% 25% 5% 22% 7% 17% 22% 20% 7%
Not sure 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% % 6% 3% % 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (1,191)  (616) (550) (501)  (389)  (312)  (390)  (411)  (423)
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34. Does Trump Say What He Believes
Do you think that Donald Trump more often...?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Says what he believes 47% 47% 47% 38% 44% 49% 53% 51% 26% 49%
Says what people want to hear 32% 31% 32% 37% 35% 29% 28% 29% 46% 31%
Both equally 15% 17% 14% 19% 15% 16% 12% 14% 20% 16%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (585) (680) (174)  (268)  (483)  (340)  (890)  (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Says what he believes 47% 48% 19% 79% 21% 75% 48% 22% 40% 75%
Says what people want to hear 32% 32% 56% 6% 55% 8% 27% 55% 33% 11%
Both equally 15% 14% 15% 13% 16% 14% 15% 15% 18% 12%
Not sure 6% 6% 10% 2% 8% 3% 9% 8% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (1,191)  (616) (549)  (501)  (389)  (311)  (390)  (411)  (422)
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35. Harris Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Like a lot 28% 25% 31% 24% 32% 26% 31% 24% 50% 32%
Like somewhat 16% 15% 17% 26% 17% 15% 11% 15% 27% 17%
Neither like nor dislike 13% 14% 13% 14% 20% 13% 8% 12% 13% 18%
Dislike somewhat 9% 11% 7% 16% 8% 9% 6% 10% 6% 10%
Dislike a lot 32% 33% 30% 18% 21% 35% 45% 38% 2% 23%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (268) (484) (339) (890) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Like a lot 28% 29% 60% 1% 62% 2% 21% 5% 30% 4%
Like somewhat 16% 16% 26% 3% 27% 3% 17% 24% 20% 5%
Neither like nor dislike 13% 13% 9% 14% 7% 15% 16% 6% 20% 13%
Dislike somewhat 9% 8% 3% 14% 2% 13% 10% 6% 6% 14%
Dislike a lot 32% 32% 0% 67% 1% 65% 34% 6% 22% 63%
Not sure 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (616) (549) (501) (388) (312) (390) (411) (422)
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36. Trump Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Like a lot 18% 19% 17% 15% 14% 17% 25% 20% 3% 23%
Like somewhat 18% 18% 17% 19% 15% 18% 18% 20% 11% 13%
Neither like nor dislike 12% 13% 10% 15% 12% 11% 9% 12% 14% 9%
Dislike somewhat 10% 12% 8% 12% 14% 9% 7% 10% 9% 14%
Dislike a lot 42% 37% 46% 36% 45% 44% 40% 38% 58% 39%
Not sure 1% 0% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,265) (584) (681) (174) (268) (483) (340) (890) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Like a lot 18% 18% 1% 39% 1% 45% 11% 4% 12% 36%
Like somewhat 18% 17% 3% 33% 4% 26% 24% 4% 14% 31%
Neither like nor dislike 12% 11% 7% 16% 7% 13% 14% 5% 16% 13%
Dislike somewhat 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 8% 12% 10%
Dislike a lot 42% 43% 78% 3% 76% 5% 43% 79% 45% 8%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (616) (549) (501) (388) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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37. Harris Leadership Abilities
Would you say Kamala Harris is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very strong 28% 23% 32% 27% 33% 26% 27% 23% 49% 33%
Somewhat strong 21% 21% 21% 31% 26% 18% 15% 20% 35% 21%
Somewhat weak 13% 14% 13% 17% 17% 12% 8% 13% 8% 20%
Very weak 38% 42% 34% 26% 24% 44% 49% 45% 8% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,259) (583) (676) (171) (267) (481) (340) (885) (154) (149)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very strong 28% 29% 57% 1% 60% 2% 21% 55% 30% 5%
Somewhat strong 21% 20% 3% 2% 35% 5% 21% 32% 30% 4%
Somewhat weak 13% 13% 4% 18% 5% 20% 15% 4% 16% 17%
Very weak 38% 38% 1% 79% 1% 73% 42% 9% 25% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,259) (1,187) (614) (546) (500) (386) (309) (389) (408) (421)
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38. Trump Leadership Abilities
Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very strong 41% 45% 38% 36% 32% 43% 49% 47% 15% 38%
Somewhat strong 16% 15% 17% 23% 18% 14% 13% 15% 20% 19%
Somewhat weak 12% 11% 12% 19% 16% 10% 5% 10% 17% 11%
Very weak 31% 29% 34% 22% 33% 33% 33% 28% 47% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (585) (679) (173)  (268)  (483)  (340)  (890)  (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very strong 41% 42% 5% 81% 6% 80% 42% 11% 33% 75%
Somewhat strong 16% 15% 13% 17% 13% 15% 18% 9% 20% 17%
Somewhat weak 12% 12% 20% 1% 21% 3% 10% 16% 15% 4%
Very weak 31% 32% 62% 1% 60% 2% 30% 63% 32% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,264)  (1,191)  (616) (549) (501)  (388)  (311)  (390)  (409)  (423)
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39. Presidential Qualifications - Kamala Harris
Do you think Kamala Harris is qualified to be president?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Qualified to be president 52% 51% 53% 62% 60% 47% 44% 46% 81% 57%
Not qualified to be president 43% 44% 42% 31% 29% 49% 54% 49% 13% 35%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 8% 10% 4% 2% 5% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (268) (484) (339) (890) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Qualified to be president 52% 52% 95% 8% 94% 10% 48% 89% 60% 13%
Not qualified to be president 43% 43% 3% 87% 3% 84% 46% 9% 31% 82%
Not sure 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 6% 1% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265)  (1,191)  (616) (549) (501)  (388)  (312)  (390)  (411)  (422)
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40. Presidential Qualifications - Donald Trump
Do you think Donald Trump is qualified to be president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Qualified to be president 49% 53% 45% 47% 40% 50% 55% 56% 18% 48%
Not qualified to be president 47% 44% 50% 45% 53% 47% 43% 41% 70% 49%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 8% 7% 2% 2% 3% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (268) (483) (340) (891) (155) (149)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Qualified to be president 49% 49% 6% 96% 6% 92% 52% 11% 42% 88%
Not qualified to be president 47% 48% 89% 3% 88% 6% 44% 85% 53% 9%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (615) (550) (500) (389) (312) (390) (411) (422)

57



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters
October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

41. Words that Describe Kamala Harris
Which of the following words do you think describe Kamala Harris?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Cautious 24% 30% 18% 28% 26% 19% 25% 19% 37% 34%
Tough 33% 28% 38% 32% 34% 33% 34% 30% 54% 31%
Patriotic 37% 32% 41% 44% 35% 34% 38% 31% 58% 43%
Religious 10% 9% 11% 7% 11% 8% 12% % 20% 21%
Generous 26% 24% 28% 23% 29% 25% 27% 22% 42% 34%
Confident 49% 44% 53% 52% 57% 46% 44% 43% 76% 54%
Crazy 27% 30% 25% 14% 19% 32% 37% 32% 5% 25%
Timid 15% 19% 13% 13% 11% 19% 16% 18% 4% 15%
Confused 36% 40% 33% 22% 23% 41% 49% 42% 10% 27%
Steady 33% 30% 36% 30% 36% 33% 33% 30% 47% 38%
Smart 47% 44% 50% 47% 56% 45% 42% 42% 72% 47%
Egotistical 25% 29% 22% 15% 22% 28% 32% 29% 10% 20%
Funny 21% 17% 24% 25% 20% 20% 20% 18% 28% 23%
Strong 39% 34% 44% 37% 45% 3% 39% 35% 64% 43%
Weak 38% 42% 36% 24% 23% 44% 53% 46% 11% 25%
Unweighted N (1,266) (585) (681) (174) (268) (484) (340) (891) (155) (149)
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Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Cautious 24% 24% 34% 13% 32% 14% 23% 34% 25% 14%
Tough 33% 34% 65% 4% 63% 7% 29% 60% 37% 9%
Patriotic 37% 37% 70% 3% 69% 5% 31% 66% 42% 8%
Religious 10% 10% 18% 2% 18% 3% 8% 14% 12% 3%
Generous 26% 27% 51% 3% 54% 4% 20% 51% 26% 4%
Confident 49% 49% 87% 9% 86% 11% 45% 81% 57% 14%
Crazy 27% 28% 1% 58% 1% 54% 29% 3% 19% 55%
Timid 15% 16% 2% 30% 3% 29% 16% 4% 12% 29%
Confused 36% 37% 1% 76% 3% 72% 38% 6% 24% 71%
Steady 33% 34% 66% 3% 64% 4% 30% 63% 36% %
Smart 47% 48% 85% 7% 86% 11% 40% 78% 55% 14%
Egotistical 25% 26% 3% 49% 3% 43% 32% 4% 19% 49%
Funny 21% 22% 39% 4% 41% 4% 17% 38% 23% 5%
Strong 39% 40% 77% 2% 81% 3% 34% 72% 45% 7%
Weak 38% 39% 2% 81% 3% 79% 38% 7% 25% 79%
Unweighted N (1,266) (1,192) (616) (550) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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42. Words that Don’t Describe Kamala Harris
Which of the following words do you think do NOT describe Kamala Harris?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Cautious 12% 10% 14% 14% 8% 12% 16% 14% 6% 12%
Tough 28% 31% 26% 19% 18% 31% 39% 33% 7% 25%
Patriotic 28% 31% 26% 15% 17% 32% 40% 33% 3% 24%
Religious 31% 31% 31% 28% 21% 31% 43% 35% 16% 26%
Generous 18% 18% 18% 16% 11% 17% 26% 21% 5% 14%
Confident 21% 23% 19% 16% 12% 21% 31% 25% 3% 20%
Crazy 38% 37% 40% 42% 43% 36% 36% 36% 48% 35%
Timid 35% 31% 39% 31% 37% 33% 38% 32% 47% 37%
Confused 36% 33% 40% 35% 43% 34% 35% 32% 52% 36%
Steady 21% 22% 21% 13% 14% 23% 31% 24% 7% 17%
Smart 29% 33% 25% 21% 17% 33% 39% 33% 7% 24%
Egotistical 30% 27% 33% 27% 33% 28% 32% 28% 39% 31%
Funny 22% 24% 19% 21% 18% 20% 26% 24% 12% 14%
Strong 33% 37% 29% 23% 21% 35% 45% 39% 6% 24%
Weak 35% 33% 38% 31% 44% 32% 35% 32% 47% 39%
Unweighted N (1,266)  (585) (681) (174)  (268)  (484)  (340)  (891)  (155) (149)
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Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Cautious 12% 12% % 19% 6% 22% 9% 8% 8% 21%
Tough 28% 28% 4% 56% 4% 55% 30% 8% 20% 55%
Patriotic 28% 29% 1% 60% 1% 54% 34% 4% 16% 61%
Religious 31% 32% 13% 52% 13% 50% 33% 15% 21% 56%
Generous 18% 19% 2% 37% 2% 34% 19% 4% 12% 37%
Confident 21% 21% 0% 45% 1% 43% 22% 3% 14% 43%
Crazy 38% 39% 69% % 67% 9% 37% 68% 44% 10%
Timid 35% 36% 59% 11% 56% 13% 33% 59% 35% 16%
Confused 36% 37% 70% 4% 66% 6% 36% 67% 40% 9%
Steady 21% 22% 3% 42% 3% 40% 21% 4% 16% 43%
Smart 29% 29% 2% 62% 2% 55% 33% 6% 15% 61%
Egotistical 30% 31% 58% 4% 55% 6% 28% 58% 31% 7%
Funny 22% 21% 8% 34% 7% 32% 24% 9% 17% 3%
Strong 33% 33% 2% 68% 4% 63% 35% 8% 22% 65%
Weak 35% 36% 69% 3% 69% 4% 34% 67% 41% 5%
Unweighted N (1,266) (1,192) (616) (550) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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43. Words that Describe Donald Trump
Which of the following words do you think describe Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Cautious 9% 9% 9% 17% 6% 6% 10% 8% 9% 14%
Tough 47% 49% 46% 40% 42% 49% 55% 53% 24% 43%
Patriotic 46% 48% 44% 38% 41% 48% 52% 52% 18% 43%
Religious 19% 16% 22% 20% 18% 15% 26% 20% 10% 23%
Generous 26% 27% 25% 18% 15% 29% 37% 30% 10% 21%
Confident 52% 55% 49% 50% 44% 53% 58% 59% 24% 42%
Crazy 47% 44% 50% 47% 55% 47% 41% 42% 65% 53%
Timid 5% 7% 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 10% 4%
Confused 39% 37% 42% 36% 40% 41% 39% 35% 59% 37%
Steady 24% 25% 23% 15% 18% 24% 34% 27% 10% 24%
Smart 40% 42% 38% 32% 27% 43% 51% 45% 13% 36%
Egotistical 60% 60% 61% 50% 61% 64% 60% 59% 67% 50%
Funny 27% 29% 26% 39% 28% 24% 25% 28% 15% 30%
Strong 48% 51% 45% 43% 40% 50% 55% 55% 20% 42%
Weak 32% 30% 34% 25% 34% 33% 32% 29% 47% 30%
Unweighted N (1,266) (585) (681) (174) (268) (484) (340) (891) (155) (149)
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Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Cautious 9% 8% 3% 15% 4% 17% 6% 4% 8% 14%
Tough 47% 48% 16% 82% 18% 78% 49% 19% 40% 80%
Patriotic 46% 46% 10% 87% 10% 82% 50% 13% 35% 83%
Religious 19% 20% 7% 34% 7% 37% 14% 8% 14% 34%
Generous 26% 27% 3% 55% 4% 52% 28% 5% 17% 54%
Confident 52% 53% 18% 88% 19% 83% 58% 25% 44% 84%
Crazy 47% 48% 81% 9% 80% 11% 46% 80% 54% 13%
Timid 5% 5% 10% 1% 11% 1% 4% 9% ™% 1%
Confused 39% 40% 75% 1% 71% 4% 38% 72% 44% 8%
Steady 24% 24% 3% 50% 4% 49% 24% 4% 18% 48%
Smart 40% 40% 5% 79% % 76% 41% 7% 30% 75%
Egotistical 60% 61% 79% 39% 76% 3% 70% 81% 61% 45%
Funny 27% 28% 10% 47% 11% 42% 31% 13% 22% 46%
Strong 48% 49% 10% 90% 12% 87% 49% 14% 40% 84%
Weak 32% 32% 64% 0% 62% 2% 29% 64% 33% 4%
Unweighted N (1,266) (1,192) (616) (550) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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44. Words that Don’t Describe Donald Trump
Which of the following words do you think do NOT describe Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Cautious 35% 34% 36% 33% 38% 33% 37% 35% 33% 30%
Tough 18% 18% 18% 16% 21% 18% 17% 17% 24% 17%
Patriotic 27% 26% 28% 22% 23% 28% 32% 24% 38% 21%
Religious 33% 33% 33% 29% 31% 36% 33% 31% 41% 31%
Generous 33% 33% 33% 35% 35% 32% 32% 30% 36% 35%
Confident 13% 12% 13% 7% 16% 11% 15% 10% 21% 17%
Crazy 27% 27% 26% 22% 12% 30% 38% 31% 10% 22%
Timid 48% 47% 49% 42% 35% 51% 58% 53% 23% 39%
Confused 31% 32% 31% 24% 23% 33% 40% 36% 10% 25%
Steady 27% 27% 27% 30% 27% 27% 26% 25% 30% 24%
Smart 33% 32% 34% 31% 39% 32% 31% 32% 42% 22%
Egotistical 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% % 10% 8% 5% 13%
Funny 25% 25% 25% 17% 28% 28% 23% 25% 26% 21%
Strong 27% 27% 28% 24% 31% 27% 26% 27% 32% 22%
Weak 38% 42% 34% 36% 27% 39% 48% 43% 16% 32%
Unweighted N (1,266)  (585) (681) (174)  (268)  (484)  (340)  (891)  (155) (149)
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Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Cautious 35% 35% 44% 22% 42% 24% 38% 47% 35% 26%
Tough 18% 18% 34% 1% 32% 2% 18% 36% 18% 2%
Patriotic 27% 28% 53% 1% 51% 2% 26% 54% 28% 4%
Religious 33% 33% 53% 9% 49% 11% 38% 53% 38% 11%
Generous 33% 34% 61% 4% 57% 5% 37% 65% 35% 6%
Confident 13% 13% 26% 0% 25% 1% 11% 22% 15% 1%
Crazy 27% 27% 2% 56% 2% 52% 27% 3% 16% 57%
Timid 48% 48% 28% 67% 26% 65% 54% 35% 39% 68%
Confused 31% 32% 3% 64% 4% 60% 35% 6% 24% 62%
Steady 27% 28% 50% 3% 47% 4% 29% 52% 29% 6%
Smart 33% 34% 63% 2% 61% 4% 34% 63% 38% 5%
Egotistical 8% 8% 3% 14% 2% 15% 6% 1% 6% 16%
Funny 25% 25% 41% 8% 41% 11% 23% 42% 26% 11%
Strong 27% 28% 53% 0% 53% 2% 26% 55% 28% 3%
Weak 38% 38% 6% 74% 8% 70% 40% 10% 28% 73%
Unweighted N (1,266) (1,192) (616) (550) (501) (389) (312) (390) (411) (423)
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45. Trend of National Division

Over the last decade, do you think the country has become more or less divided?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More divided 84% 83% 85% 64% 74% 90% 95% 88% 68% 71%
Less divided 5% 6% 5% 10% 11% 3% 2% 4% 10% 14%
No change 8% 8% 7% 17% 12% 4% 3% 6% 14% 13%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 9% 3% 2% 1% 2% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,263) (583) (680) (173) (268) (482) (340) (889) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
More divided 84% 84% 80% 89% 78% 89% 87% 82% 81% 89%
Less divided 5% 6% % 4% 8% 4% 3% 7% 5% 5%
No change 8% 7% 10% 4% 10% 4% 7% 8% 10% 5%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,263) (1,190) (615) (549) (499) (388) (312) (389) (410) (422)
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46A. Blame for National Division — Kamala Harris
How much do you blame each of the following for the increase in division in the country over the last decade?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 31% 34% 29% 23% 18% 34% 44% 37% 6% 29%
A little 19% 20% 18% 19% 23% 19% 16% 21% 10% 14%
Not at all 33% 29% 37% 22% 33% 37% 34% 30% 52% 28%
Doesn't think division increased or uncertain 16% 17% 15% 37% 26% 10% 5% 12% 33% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,256) (581) (675) (171) (268) (479) (338) (883) (153) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
A lot 31% 32% 3% 66% 4% 66% 29% 6% 24% 61%
A little 19% 18% 14% 21% 14% 19% 26% 16% 19% 21%
Not at all 33% 34% 63% 3% 59% 5% 32% 60% 38% 7%
Doesn'’t think division increased or uncertain 16% 16% 20% 11% 22% 11% 13% 18% 19% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,256) (1,183) (611) (547) (496) (386) (310) (387) (406) (421)
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46B. Blame for National Division — Democrats
How much do you blame each of the following for the increase in division in the country over the last decade?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 43% 47% 40% 37% 30% 47% 54% 50% 11% 39%
A little 25% 22% 27% 20% 30% 25% 23% 24% 26% 20%
Not at all 16% 13% 17% 7% 15% 18% 18% 14% 31% 12%
Doesn'’t think division increased or uncertain 16% 17% 15% 3% 26% 10% 5% 12% 32% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,258) (582) (676) (172) (268) (480) (338) (884) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
A lot 43% 44% 7% 82% 6% 81% 49% 13% 33% 81%
A little 25% 25% 41% 7% 40% 7% 27% 40% 31% 5%
Not at all 16% 16% 31% 1% 33% 1% 11% 29% 18% 3%
Doesn't think division increased or uncertain 16% 16% 20% 11% 22% 11% 13% 18% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,258) (1,185) (611) (549) (496) (387) (311) (386) (408) (422)
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46C. Blame for National Division — Donald Trump
How much do you blame each of the following for the increase in division in the country over the last decade?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 44% 41% 46% 39% 40% 48% 44% 41% 57% 42%
A little 21% 23% 20% 14% 23% 22% 24% 26% 7% 13%
Not at all 19% 19% 19% 11% 12% 20% 27% 21% 4% 16%
Doesn’t think division increased or uncertain 16% 17% 15% 36% 26% 10% 5% 12% 32% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,261) (582) (679) (173) (268) (481) (339) (887) (154) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
A lot 44% 44% 75% 10% 72% 12% 46% 74% 49% 15%
A little 21% 21% 4% 40% 4% 38% 25% 4% 20% 37%
Not at all 19% 18% 1% 39% 2% 39% 16% 4% 12% 37%
Doesn't think division increased or uncertain 16% 16% 20% 11% 22% 11% 13% 18% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,261) (1,188) (615) (548) (499) (387) (311) (389) (408) (422)
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46D. Blame for National Division — Republicans
How much do you blame each of the following for the increase in division in the country over the last decade?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 40% 40% 41% 37% 37% 43% 42% 38% 54% 38%
A little 31% 31% 30% 16% 31% 34% 36% 36% 10% 21%
Not at all 13% 12% 13% 11% 7% 13% 18% 15% 4% 11%
Doesn’t think division increased or uncertain 16% 17% 15% 3% 26% 10% 5% 12% 32% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,258) (581) (677) (172) (268) (480) (338) (885) (154) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
A lot 40% 41% 67% 10% 67% 10% 43% 71% 44% 14%
A little 31% 31% 11% 54% 9% 51% 38% 8% 29% 51%
Not at all 13% 12% 1% 26% 2% 29% 7% 3% 9% 23%
Doesn't think division increased or uncertain 16% 16% 20% 11% 22% 11% 13% 18% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,258) (1,185) (613) (547) (498) (386) (311) (387) (408) (421)
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47. Most to Blame for Division

Which of these do you think is most to blame for division in the country increasing over the last decade?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 1% 9%
Democrats 36% 40% 33% 21% 25% 40% 50% 44% 5% 25%
Donald Trump 31% 27% 34% 29% 29% 32% 31% 27% 43% 29%
Republicans 12% 12% 11% 9% 15% 12% 9% 11% 19% 9%
Doesn't think division increased or uncertain 16% 17% 16% 37% 26% 10% 5% 12% 32% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,250)  (578) (672) (171)  (267)  (476)  (336)  (877)  (153) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Kamala Harris 5% 5% 1% 10% 2% 11% 3% 2% 6% 7%
Democrats 36% 37% 3% 76% 2% 72% 42% 3% 26% 74%
Donald Trump 31% 31% 56% 2% 51% 4% 34% 54% 37% 5%
Republicans 12% 12% 20% 2% 23% 2% 8% 23% 12% 2%
Doesn't think division increased or uncertain 16% 16% 20% 11% 22% 11% 13% 18% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,250)  (1,182)  (614) (541) (498)  (380)  (309)  (388)  (404)  (418)
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48. Presidential Gender Preference

If given the choice between a man and a woman running for president who are equally qualified, would you be more likely to vote for...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A man 17% 21% 14% 24% 19% 14% 15% 18% 15% 16%
A woman 16% 8% 23% 19% 20% 14% 13% 15% 18% 21%
No difference 62% 68% 57% 52% 55% 67% 69% 63% 65% 57%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,263) (584) (679) (173) (266) (484) (340) (890) (155) (147)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
A man 17% 17% 4% 33% 5% 37% 9% 6% 13% 30%
A woman 16% 16% 30% 2% 34% 2% 11% 33% 14% 3%
No difference 62% 63% 60% 62% 57% 57% 75% 56% 69% 62%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,263) (1,190) (616) (549) (501) (389) (310) (390) (409) (422)
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49. Americans Willing to Vote for a Woman

If given the choice between a man and a woman running for president who are equally qualified, how many Americans do you think would be willing to vote

for a woman?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
All would be willing 5% 6% 3% 5% 8% 4% 2% 3% 6% 9%
Most would be willing 30% 32% 28% 28% 23% 32% 35% 32% 26% 27%
About half would be willing 28% 28% 29% 26% 27% 27% 33% 28% 34% 26%
Some would be willing 22% 19% 26% 28% 26% 21% 18% 23% 22% 21%
None would be willing 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 14% 14% 13% 12% 15% 15% 12% 13% 10% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (268) (483) (340) (891) (155) (148)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
All would be willing 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4%
Most would be willing 30% 31% 31% 29% 32% 28% 30% 33% 27% 33%
About half would be willing 28% 29% 33% 23% 31% 24% 31% 29% 29% 27%
Some would be willing 22% 22% 20% 26% 20% 29% 20% 22% 22% 23%
None would be willing 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 14% 13% 10% 17% 9% 15% 14% 11% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,192) (616) (550) (500) (389) (312) (390) (410) (423)
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50. Good if Woman Elected President

Do you personally think that it would be a good thing or a bad thing for the United States to elect a woman as president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A good thing 43% 38% 48% 46% 51% 41% 38% 41% 60% 48%
A bad thing 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10% 4% 9%
Neither good nor bad 43% 47% 39% 38% 35% 45% 49% 44% 31% 37%
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (584) (681) (173) (268) (484) (340) (891) (155) (148)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
A good thing 43% 44% 76% 10% 78% 12% 38% 76% 49% 12%
A bad thing 9% 9% 1% 18% 1% 21% 5% 1% 5% 19%
Neither good nor bad 43% 43% 20% 64% 17% 59% 53% 19% 41% 63%
Not sure 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (615) (550) (500) (389) (312) (389) (411) (423)
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51. Accept Loss

If [Kamala Harris/Donald Trump] narrowly loses the presidential election, do you think YOU will accept the result?

Among supporters of Harris or Trump
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 53% 54% 53% 60% 54% 54% 48% 52% 63% 61%
No 26% 24% 27% 25% 23% 23% 32% 26% 17% 24%
Not sure 21% 22% 20% 15% 23% 23% 20% 22% 20% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,165) (545) (620) (155) (235) (446) (329) (832) (135) (138)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Yes 53% 53% 70% 36% 70% 39% 48% 67% 62% 3%
No 26% 26% 14% 38% 14% 40% 24% 15% 22% 38%
Not sure 21% 21% 16% 26% 16% 21% 28% 18% 16% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,165) (1,126) (615) (550) (477) (377) (273) (370) (360) (404)
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52. Harris Accept Loss
If Kamala Harris narrowly loses the presidential election, do you think SHE will accept the result?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 56% 55% 57% 61% 61% 56% 49% 52% 75% 67%
No 27% 29% 25% 18% 21% 30% 33% 31% 11% 18%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 21% 18% 15% 17% 18% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (584) (680) (174) (268) (484) (338) (889) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Yes 56% 56% 83% 28% 82% 34% 49% 82% 61% 29%
No 27% 27% 5% 50% 6% 45% 32% 7% 20% 50%
Not sure 17% 17% 12% 22% 12% 21% 19% 11% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (1,190) (615) (549) (501) (388) (311) (390) (410) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters
October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

53. Trump Accept Loss
If Donald Trump narrowly loses the presidential election, do you think HE will accept the result?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 14% 16% 12% 17% 14% 12% 15% 15% 8% 21%
No 66% 62% 69% 63% 71% 65% 65% 63% 83% 62%
Not sure 20% 21% 19% 20% 15% 23% 21% 23% 9% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (583) (681) (173) (268) (483) (340) (889) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Yes 14% 14% 5% 24% 6% 27% 11% 4% 14% 22%
No 66% 67% 90% 39% 89% 43% 66% 90% 69% 44%
Not sure 20% 20% 5% 37% 5% 31% 24% 5% 16% 34%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (1,190) (616) (548) (501) (387) (312) (390) (410) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

54. Personally Know Someone Willing to Take Up Arms if Harris was Cheated
Do you personally know anyone (themself, a friend, a family member, an acquaintance) who you think might take up arms against the government if they

think Kamala Harris was cheated out of winning the election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 5% 6% 5% 12% 8% 3% 2% 4% 10% 8%
No 76% 76% 76% 63% 73% 81% 80% 77% 69% 79%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 20% 16% 12% 13% 14% 15% 10%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (267) (484) (340) (890) (155) (149)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Yes 5% 5% % 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% % 5%
No 76% 7% 79% 74% 79% 74% 81% 82% 73% 76%
Not sure 14% 14% 12% 17% 12% 17% 13% 10% 17% 16%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (615) (550) (500) (389) (312) (390) (411) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

55. Personally Know Someone Willing to Take Up Arms if Trump was Cheated
Do you personally know anyone (themself, a friend, a family member, an acquaintance) who you think might take up arms against the government if they

think Donald Trump was cheated out of winning the election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 12% 12% 11% 14% 15% 12% 7% 12% 10% 6%
No 64% 64% 64% 58% 57% 65% 72% 63% 65% 72%
Not sure 20% 18% 21% 23% 23% 18% 18% 19% 20% 18%
Prefer not to say 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,262) (584) (678) (174) (265) (483) (340) (888) (155) (148)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Yes 12% 12% 17% % 14% 10% 10% 16% 14% %
No 64% 65% 58% 71% 63% 69% 64% 61% 55% 74%
Not sure 20% 19% 23% 16% 20% 15% 22% 20% 25% 14%
Prefer not to say 5% 4% 3% 7% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,262) (1,190) (614) (549) (498) (389) (311) (390) (408) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

56. Likelihood of Civil War

How likely do you think it is that a civil war will occur in the U.S. because of the election results?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very likely 6% 5% 8% 3% 10% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5%
Somewhat likely 21% 19% 22% 22% 19% 22% 20% 19% 17% 30%
Not very likely 32% 35% 30% 35% 31% 32% 31% 34% 31% 25%
Not at all likely 20% 25% 15% 25% 21% 16% 22% 20% 22% 18%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 11% 16% 22% 21% 19% 17% 21%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,265) (585) (680) (174) (267) (484) (340) (890) (155) (149)

Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Very likely 6% 6% 6% % 6% % 3% 5% 6% %
Somewhat likely 21% 21% 22% 20% 21% 18% 23% 22% 22% 19%
Not very likely 32% 33% 35% 31% 36% 28% 36% 35% 31% 31%
Not at all likely 20% 20% 19% 21% 18% 25% 16% 20% 19% 22%
Not sure 19% 17% 17% 19% 16% 19% 21% 17% 19% 18%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,265) (1,191) (615) (550) (500) (389) (312) (390) (411) (422)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

October 18 - 21, 2024 - 1266 U.S. Registered Voters

57. Personal Gun Ownership
Do you or does anyone in your household own a gun?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Personally own a gun 22% 29% 17% 8% 17% 27% 30% 26% 15% 11%
Don’t personally own a gun, but someone in the household
owns a gun 12% 7% 16% 15% 13% 11% 11% 12% 14% 14%
No one in the household owns a gun 61% 59% 63% 71% 67% 58% 53% 57% 66% 74%
Not sure 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,259) (580) (679) (174) (267) (481) (337) (885) (155) (148)
Likely 2024 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Harris Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con
Personally own a gun 22% 23% 13% 32% 12% 32% 25% 12% 21% 32%
Don'’t personally own a gun, but someone in the household
owns a gun 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 11% 12% 12%
No one in the household owns a gun 61% 60% 73% 48% 74% 50% 57% 74% 65% 47%
Not sure 5% 5% 2% 8% 3% 5% 7% 2% 3% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,259) (1,185) (616) (543) (501) (384) (311) (390) (410) (417)
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METHODOLOGY

YouGov interviewed 1,266 U.S. registered voters between October 18-21, 2024 for The Times,
and the SAY?24 project for Stanford, Arizona State, and Yale Universities.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S.
Census American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, as well as
2020 Presidential vote and 2022 baseline partisan identification. Respondents were selected to
be representative of U.S. registered voters. The weights range from 0.1 to 6.5, with a mean of
1 and a standard deviation of 0.6.

The margin of error for a percentage based upon the entire sample is +3.2 points. The margin
of error is larger for subsamples and differences of percentages.



